Reconciliation of GAAP-basis operating results to non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited)

Adjusted Operating Income and Earnings Per Share
In the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its second quarter fiscal 2021 adjusted operating income and earnings per share. This
reconciliation excludes the gain on sale of assets from the sale-leaseback transaction that closed in the first quarter, non-cash amortization of the asset
recognized from the gains on sale-leaseback transactions, expenses related to the proxy contest initiated by affiliates of Sardar Biglari in connection with
the Company's 2020 annual meeting of shareholders, and the related tax impacts of these items. The Company believes excluding these items from its
financial results provides investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's financial results. This information is not intended to be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

  Second Quarter Ended January 29, 2021   Six Months Ended January 29, 2021
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

   (1) (2)   (1) (3) (4) (5)
Total Revenue  $ 677,169   -  $ 677,169  $ 1,323,623   -  $ 1,323,623
Store operating expense   628,817   (3,184)   625,633   1,216,323   (6,368)   1,209,955
General and administrative expense   33,957   -   33,957   73,521   (5,154)   68,367
Gain on sale-leaseback   0   -   -   (217,722)   217,722   -
Operating income   14,395   3,184   17,579   251,501   (206,200)   45,301
Interest expense   10,815   -   10,815   21,530   -   21,530
Income before income taxes   3,580   3,184   6,764   229,971   (206,200)   23,771
(Income tax benefit) Provision for income taxes   (10,420)   530   (9,890)   45,291   (54,508)   (9,217)
Net income  $ 14,000  $ 2,654  $ 16,654  $ 184,680  $ (151,692)  $ 32,988
Earnings per share – basic  $ 0.59  $ 0.11  $ 0.70  $ 7.79  ($ 6.40)  $ 1.39
Earnings per share – diluted  $ 0.59  $ 0.11  $ 0.70  $ 7.77  ($ 6.38)  $ 1.39

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale-leaseback transactions.
(2) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1) above
(3) Adjusted for proxy contest-related expenses
(4) Adjusted for the gain on sale of assets related to the sale-leaseback transaction.
(5) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1), (3), and (4) above

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
In the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its second quarter fiscal 2021 EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. The Company defines
EBITDA as net income excluding depreciation and amortization, non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on sale-leaseback